Withholding tax paid upon vesting of restricted stock units (565) (160)
Net cash used by financing activities (3,784) (5,588)
Effect of exchange rates on cash (2,732) 160
Net change in cash and cash equivalents (5,003) 2,785
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 48,857 25,821
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 43,854$   28,606$

261Q20 Earnings Presentation |

1Q GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

In its earnings release, Astec refers to various GAAP (U.S. generally accepted accounting principles) and non-GAAP financial measures.  These non-GAAP
measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures being disclosed by other companies.   Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in
addition to, and not in lieu of, GAAP financial measures.  Nonetheless, this non-GAAP information can be useful in understanding the Company's operating
results and the performance of its core businesses.
The amounts described above are unaudited, reported in thousands of U.S. Dollars (Except Share data), and as of or for the periods indicated.

As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted
(GAAP) Charges (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) Charges (Non-GAAP)

Consolidated Consolidated
Net sales 288,848$   -$   288,848$   Net sales 325,780$   -$   325,780$
GP 74,021   -   74,021   GP 76,850   -   76,850
GP% 25.6% 25.6% GP% 23.6% 23.6%
Operating income 15,143   2,711   17,854   Operating income 18,178   512   18,690
Provision (benefit) from income taxes (5,143)   636   (4,507)   Provision (benefit) from income taxes 3,781   -   3,781
Net income attributable to controlling interest 20,644   2,075   22,719   Net income attributable to controlling interest 14,274   512   14,786
EPS 0.91   0.09   1.00   EPS 0.63   0.02   0.65
EBITDA 21,547   2,711   24,258   EBITDA 24,938   512   25,450

-   219,249
Infrastructure Solutions Infrastructure Solutions -   51,309
Net sales 202,618   -   202,618   Net sales 219,249   23.4%
GP 52,923   -   52,923   GP 51,309   512   23,656
GP% 26.1% 26.1% GP% 23.4%
EBITDA 22,241   2,679   24,920   EBITDA 23,144

-   106,531
Materials Solutions Materials Solutions -   25,545
Net sales 86,230   -   86,230   Net sales 106,531   24.0%
GP 21,005   -   21,005   GP 25,545   -   11,184
GP% 24.4% 24.4% GP% 24.0%
EBITDA 8,360   32   8,392   EBITDA 11,184

1Q19 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table1Q20 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

271Q20 Earnings Presentation |

GAAP vs Non-GAAP Adj. EPS Reconciliation

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts; unaudited)